Installation guide
ia.danfoss.com
How to use solenoid valves
Making it easy to be efficient
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02
How to use
solenoid valves
This booklet has been compiled to help in the installation of

Printing on armature tube replaces silver labels and date /
code no. stamping for identification of the valve.
Type Designation
EV220B = Valve type
15 = 15 mm orifice
B = Brass body material
G 12 = ISO 228/1, ½ inch connection
E  = EPDM seal material
NC = Normally closed
667 = Options
BB230A = Coil
Production Time
380 = Week 38 2010
032U711531 = Code Number
Note down following information
Valve code no: ______________
Sparepart no.: ______________
Plug
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 5
If above mentioned method is not possible, state the
following when ordering Danfoss solenoid valves as
replacements:
• Application (closed circuit, open
 system or drain application)?
• Function (Normally open or normally closed)?
• End connection?
• Medium (water, oil, air, etc.)?
• Kv value?
• Coil voltage?
• Alternating (AC) or direct current (DC)?
Valve identification
problem
Identification
D
a
n
fo
s
s
3
2
U
1
1
7
1
.1
1
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 6
Installation
Flow direction
Water hammer is a typical result of high liquid velocity
(high pressure and high flow velocity through small pipe
diameters).
There are several reasonable solutions to the problem:
1.  Reduce the pressure by installing a pressure reduction
valve ahead of the solenoid valve. If possible, increase the
pipe diameter.
2.  Damp the water hammer by installing a flexible hose or
flexible buffer ahead of the solenoid valve.
3.  Use a solenoid valve of the type EV220B 15 – EV220B 50.
The equalizing orifice can be replaced by a version with
smaller diameter. This gives a longer closing time (see

FKM 1) 0 – 50 042U1010
EPDM versions
Type Code number
EV210B 6, EV210B 8, EV210B 10 032U2006
FKM versions
Type Code number
EV210B 1.5 – EV210B 4.5 032U2003
EV210B 6, EV210B 8, EV210B 10 032U2011
1) See page 22 for description of seal materials
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 35
Spare parts high performance range
Spare parts set for
EV220B 6 – EV220B 12
NC
Spare parts sets are also available for Danfoss EV220B valves with
other seal materials (see page 22 for description of seal materials)
The spare parts set contains:
Locking button
Nut for coil
Armature with valve plate and spring
Diaphragm
2 O-rings
EPDM versions
Valve type Code number
EV220B 6 NC 032U1062
EV220B 10 NC 032U1065
EV220B 12 NC 032U1068
D
a
n
fo
s
s
3
2
U
1
1
7
8
6
.1
0
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 36
Spare parts high performance range
Spare parts set for
EV220B 15 – EV220B 50
Spare parts sets are also available for Danfoss EV220B valves with other
seal materials.
1) See page 22 for description of seal materials
The spare parts set contains:
Locking button and nut for the coil
Armature with valve plate and spring
O-ring for the armature tube
Spring and diaphragm
2 O-rings for the pilot system
O-ring and gasket for the equalizing orifice
Equalizing orifice
Type Seal material Code number
EV220B 15 EPDM 1) 032U1071
EV220B 20 EPDM 1) 032U1073
EV220B 25 EPDM 1) 032U1075
EV220B 32 EPDM 1) 032U1077
EV220B 40 EPDM 1) 032U1079
EV220B 50 EPDM 1) 032U1081
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 37
Equalizing orifice sets are also available for Danfoss EV220B valves
with other seal materials.
1) See page 22 for description of seal materials
Equalizing orifice The kit comprises:
An equalizing orifice includes 2 O-rings. The valves closing
time can be changed by installing an equalizing orifice of a
size which deviates from the standard valve:
• A shorter closing time is obtained with a larger orifice
(the shorter closing time, the greater risk of water
hammering)
• A longer closing time is obtained with a smaller orifice.
See also “Opening and closing times”, page 25.
Equalizing
orifice size
[mm] Seal material Applicable in Code number
0.5 EPDM 1)
EV220B 15
EV220B 20
032U0082
0.8 EPDM 1)
EV220B 25
EV220B 32
EV220B 40
032U0084
1.2 FKM 1) EV220B 25
EV220B 32
032U0085
1.2 EPDM 1) EV220B 50 032U0086

3. Complete NC actuator unit with diaphragm, assist spring,
armature, closing spring, cover and armature tube
Valve type Code number
EV250B 10 – EV250B 12 BD 032U5315
EV250B 18 – EV250B 22 BD  032U5317
Spare parts set for
EV250B 12 –
EV250B 22 NC
FKM seal material
The spare parts kit comprises:
1. O-ring between armature tube and cover
2. Service element consisting of an armature with valve
plate and spring fitted on the diaphragm
Valve type Code number
EV250B 10 – EV250B 12 BD 032U5271
EV250B 18 – EV250B 22 BD  032U5273
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 39
Spare parts set for
EV250B 12 –
EV250B 22 NO
The spare parts kit comprises:
1. O-ring for coil
2. 4 screws
3. Complete NO actuator unit with diaphragm, assist spring,
NO armature unit and cover
Valve type Seal material Code number
EV250B 10 – EV250B 12 BD EPDM 032U5319
EV250B 18 – EV250B 12 BD FKM  032U5320
EV250B 10 – EV250B 22 BD EPDM 032U5321
EV250B 10 – EV250B 22 BD FKM 032U5322
Spare parts high performance range
Spare parts kit
for EV310B
The spare parts kit comprises:
Armature with mounted spring
Type Seal material Code number
NC FKM 032U2033
NO FKM 032U2035
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 40
Spare parts high performance range
Spare parts kit for
EV225B 6 – EV225B 25
Spare parts kit for EV225B comprises:
Armature with valve plate and spring
Closing spring
Diaphragm
O-ring
Type Code number
EV225B 6 – EV225B 10 032U3171
EV225B 15 032U3172
EV225B 20 – EV225B 25 032U3173
Coil for BQ high
performance steam valve
Coil consumption [W]
AC
Supply voltage [V]/
frequency [Hz] Code number
10 230 / 50 018F4511
10 24 / 50 018F4517
10 110 / 60 018F4519
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 41
Spare parts high performance range
Spare parts kit for
EV220A 6 – EV220A 50
NC
Spare parts kit comprising:
Armature assembly
Diaphragm assembly
Armature spring
Diaphragm spring
2 O-rings
Type Seal material Code number
EV220A 6 – EV220A 10 B EPDM 042U1000
EV220A 6 – EV220A 10 B NBR 042U1001
EV220A 6 – EV220A 10 B FKM 042U1002
EV220A 12 – EV220A 14 B EPDM 042U1003
EV220A 12 – EV220A 14 B NBR 042U1004
EV220A 12 – EV220A 14 B FKM 042U1005
EV220A 18 – EV220A 22 B EPDM 042U1006
EV220A 18 – EV220A 22 B NBR 042U1007
EV220A 18 – EV220A 22 B FKM 042U1008
EV220A 32 B EPDM 042U1037
EV220A 32 B NBR 042U1038
EV220A 32 B FKM 042U1046
EV220A 40 B EPDM 042U1039
EV220A 40 B NBR 042U1040
EV220A 40 B FKM 042U1047
EV220A 50 B EPDM 042U1041
EV220A 50 B NBR 042U1042
EV220A 50 B FKM 042U1048
© Danfoss | DCS (RJA) | 2015.11 IC.PS.600.A8.02 | 42
Tools